measures are net income, earnings per share, net interest income, net interest margin, noninterest expense, and
efficiency ratios. Management uses these non-GAAP financial measures in its analysis of the Company’s performance
and believes these presentations provide useful supplemental information, and a clearer understanding of the
Company’s performance. The Company believes the non-GAAP measures enhance investors’ understanding of the
Company’s business and performance and if not provided would be requested by the investor community. These
measures are also useful in understanding performance trends and facilitate comparisons with the performance of
other financial institutions. The limitations associated with operating measures are the risk that persons might disagree
as to the appropriateness of items comprising these measures and that different companies might calculate these
measures differently. The Company provides reconciliations between GAAP and these non-GAAP measures. These
disclosures should not be considered an alternative to GAAP.

The tables below provide reconciliation between GAAP net income and adjusted net income.

Quarters
Fourth Third Second First Total

(In thousands except per share data) 2018 2018 2018 2018 Year
Net income, as reported:
Net income $15,962 $16,322 $16,964 $18,027 $67,275
Diluted earnings per share $0.31 $0.34 $0.35 $0.38 $1.38

Adjusted net income:
Net income $15,962 $16,322 $16,964 $18,027 $67,275

BOLI benefits on death (included in other income) $(280 ) $— $— $— $(280 )
Securities losses 425 48 48 102 623
Total adjustments to revenue 145 48 48 102 343

Merger related charges 8,034 482 695 470 9,681
Amortization of intangibles 1,303 1,004 1,004 989 4,300
Branch reductions and other expense initiatives 587 — — — 587
Total adjustments to noninterest expense 9,924 1,486 1,699 1,459 14,568

Tax effect of adjustments (2,623 ) (230 ) (443 ) (538 ) (3,834 )

Edgar Filing: - Form

74

Taxes and tax penalties on acquisition-related BOLI redemption 485 — — — 485
Effect of change in corporate tax rate — — — 248 248
Adjusted net income $23,893 $17,626 $18,268 $19,298 $79,085
Adjusted diluted earnings per share $0.47 $0.37 $0.38 $0.40 $1.62

46

Edgar Filing: - Form

75

Quarters
Fourth Third Second First Total

(In thousands except per share data) 2017 2017 2017 2017 Year
Net income, as reported:
Net income $13,047 $14,216 $7,676 $7,926 $42,865
Diluted earnings per share $0.28 $0.32 $0.18 $0.20 $0.99

Adjusted net income:
Net income $13,047 $14,216 $7,676 $7,926 $42,865

Gain on sale of VISA stock (15,153 ) — — — (15,153 )
Securities (gains) losses (112 ) 47 (21 ) — (86 )
Total adjustments to revenue (15,265 ) 47 (21 ) — (15,239 )

Merger related charges 6,817 491 5,081 533 12,922
Amortization of intangibles 963 839 839 719 3,360
Business continuity expenses - Hurricane Irma — 352 — — 352
Branch reductions and other expense initiatives(1) — (127 ) 1,876 2,572 4,321
Total adjustments to noninterest expense 7,780 1,555 7,796 3,824 20,955

Tax effect of adjustments 3,147 (673 ) (2,786 ) (1,480 ) (1,792 )
Effect of change in corporate tax rate 8,552 — — — 8,552
Adjusted net income $17,261 $15,145 $12,665 $10,270 $55,341
Adjusted diluted earnings per share $0.37 $0.35 $0.29 $0.26 $1.28
(1)Includes severance, contract termination costs, disposition of branch, premises and fixed assets, and other costs to
effect our branch consolidation and other expense reduction strategies.

Quarters
Fourth Third Second First Total

(In thousands except per share data) 2016 2016 2016 2016 Year
Net income, as reported:
Net income $10,771 $9,133 $5,332 $3,966 $29,202
Diluted earnings per share $0.28 $0.24 $0.14 $0.11 $0.78

Adjusted net income:
Net income $10,771 $9,133 $5,332 $3,966 $29,202

Securities gains (7 ) (225 ) (47 ) (89 ) (368 )
BOLI benefits on death (included in other income) 0 0 0 (464 ) (464 )
Total adjustments to revenue (7 ) (225 ) (47 ) (553 ) (832 )

Merger related charges 561 1,699 2,446 4,322 9,028
Amortization of intangibles 719 728 593 446 2,486
Branch reductions and other expense initiatives(1) 163 894 1,587 713 3,357
Early redemption cost for FHLB advances — — 1,777 — 1,777
Total adjustments to noninterest expense 1,443 3,321 6,403 5,481 16,648

Tax effect of adjustments (404 ) (1,168 ) (2,532 ) (1,845 ) (5,949 )
Adjusted net income $11,803 $11,061 $9,156 $7,049 $39,069
Adjusted diluted earnings per share $0.31 $0.29 $0.24 $0.20 $1.04

Edgar Filing: - Form

76

(1)Includes severance, contract termination costs, disposition of branch, premises and fixed assets, and other costs to
effect our branch consolidation and other expense reduction strategies.

47

Edgar Filing: - Form

77

Financial Condition

Total assets increased $0.9 billion or 16% year-over-year to $6.7 billion at December 31, 2018, and $1.1 billion or
24% year-over-year to $5.8 billion in 2017. Growth highlights were our acquisitions: First Green which closed
October 19, 2018, GulfShore which closed April 7, 2017, NorthStar which closed October 20, 2017, and PBCB which